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1-channel High Side Switch 
 
 GENERAL DESCRIPTION   PACKAGE OUTLINE  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 FEATURES 
 Drain-Source Voltage  45V 
 Output Current   0.2A 
 Corresponding with Logic Voltage Operation: 3V/5V 
 Low On-Resistance  0.75 (typ.) 
 Low Consumption Current 110A (typ.) 
 Active Clamp Circuit 
 Over Current Protection (Self recovery type current limiting function) 
 Thermal Shutdown 
 Package Outline  DFN6-H1 (ESON6-H1) 

 
 PIN CONFIGURATION 
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The NJW4832 is the single high-side switch that can supply 
0.2A. The active clamp circuit, overcurrent and thermal shutdown 
are built-in to Pch MOS FET. 

A logic signal (3V/5V) can be input directly. Especially, the 
NJW4832 is suitable for various Sensors output block as PNP type. 
The FLT logic has two versions: Active-high (A-ver) and Active-low 
(B-ver). 
Also, The NJW4832 is a complementary product to the NJW4822. 
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 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS                                                   (Ta=25C) 
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT REMARK 

Drain-Source Voltage VDS 45 V VDD–OUT Pin 
Supply Voltage VDD 45 V VDD–GND Pin 
Input Pin Voltage VIN -0.3 to +6 V IN–GND Pin 
FLT Pin Voltage VFLT -0.3 to +6 V FLT–GND Pin 

Power Dissipation PD 445 (*1) 
1135 (*2) mW – 

Active Clamp Tolerance 
(Single Pulse) EAS 100 mJ – 

Active Clamp Current IAP 0.2 A – 
Junction Temperature Tj -40 to +150 C – 
Operating Temperature Topr -40 to +125 C – 
Storage Temperature Tstg -50 to +150 C – 

(*1): Mounted on glass epoxy board (101.5×114.5×1.6mm: based on EIA/JEDEC standard, 2Layers FR-4, with Exposed Pad) 
(*2): Mounted on glass epoxy board (101.5×114.5×1.6mm: based on EIA/JEDEC standard, 4Layers FR-4, with Exposed Pad) 
(4Layers: Applying 99.5×99.5mm inner Cu area and a thermal via hole to a board based on JEDEC standard JESD51-5) 
 
 RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS            (Ta=25C) 

PARAMETER SYMBOL MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT REMARK 
Drain–Source Voltage VDS 0 – 40 V VDD–OUT Pin 

Supply Voltage VDD 4.6 – 40 V VDD–GND Pin 
Output Current IO 0 – 0.2 A VDD–OUT Pin 

Input Pin Voltage VIN 0 – 5.5 V IN–GND Pin 
FLT Pin Voltage VFLT 0 – 5.5 V FLT–GND Pin 

 
 PRODUCT VERSION 

PRODUCT NAME FLT LOGIC 
NJW4832KH1-A Active High 
NJW4832KH1-B Active Low 
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 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS                            (Unless otherwise noted, VDS=13V, Ta=25C) 
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT 

Drain-Source Clamp Voltage VDSS_CL VIN=0V, IO=1mA, VDD=40V VDD-45 – – V 
High Level Input Voltage VIH IO=10mA 2.64 – – V 
Low Level Input Voltage VIL IO=100A – – 0.9 V 
Protection Circuit Function  
Input Voltage Range VIN_opr  2.64 – 5.5 V 

OUT Pin Leak Current  
at OFF State IOLEAKOUT VIN=0V, VDD=40V – – 1 A 

Quiscent Current 1 IDD1 VIN=0V, VDD=40V – – 1 A 
Quiscent Current 2 IDD2 VIN=5V  – 110 150 A 
Input Current IIN VIN=5V – 150 190 A 
On-State Resistance RDS_ON VIN=5V, IO=0.2A – 0.75 1.2  

Over Current Protection ILIMIT VIN=5V, VDS=5V 0.2 0.4 0.8 A 

Turn-on Time tON VIN=0 to 5V, IO=0.2A – 10 – s 
Turn-off Time tOFF VIN=5 to 0V, IO=0.2A – 10 – s 
OUT–VDD Voltage Difference VPDOV VIN=0V, IORH=0.2A – 0.85 1.2 V 
FLT Pin Low Level 
Output Voltage VVFLT IFLT=500A – 0.25 0.5 V 

FLT Pin Leak Current  
at OFF State IOLEAKFLT VFLT=5.5V – – 1 A 

FLT Delay Time tDFLT VIN=0 to 5V – 5 – ms 
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 TRUTH TABLE 
[A-version: Active-high] 
Input Signal Operating Condition FLT Pin Output Status 

L 
Normal 

H OFF 
H L ON 
L 

Over Current ILIMIT 
H OFF 

H H ILIMIT 
L 

Tj150C 
H OFF 

H H OFF 
 

[B-version: Active-low] 
Input Signal Operating Condition FLT Pin Output Status 

L 
Normal 

H OFF 
H H ON 
L 

Over Current ILIMIT 
H OFF 

H L ILIMIT 
L 

Tj150C 
H OFF 

H L OFF 
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 TIMING CHART 
ON, OFF Switching Time (VIN=0 to 5V, VDD=13V, IO=0.2A) 
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FLT Delay Time (VIN=0 to 5V, VDD= VDS=13V, FLT=Pull-up, OUT-GND shorting) 
[A-version: Active-high] 
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 [A-version: Active-high] 
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 [B-version: Active-low] 
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 TYPICAL APPLICATION 
 

NJW4832

Load

OUTFLTMCU

IN

VDD

GND

 
You should insert a pull-up resistor when you connect the FLT pin with other power supplies etc. 
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 CHARACTERISTICS 

Drain-Source Clamp Voltage
vs.Ambient Temperature
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Quiscent Current2 vs. Ambient Temperature
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Quiscent Current2 vs.Input Voltage
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Input Current vs. Ambient Temperature
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Input Current vs. Input Voltage
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 CHARACTERISTICS 

ON-State Resistance vs. Output Current
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ON-State Resistance vs.Supply Voltage
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ON-State Resistance vs.Ambient Temperature

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

1.4

1.6

1.8

2

-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
Ambient Temperature [ºC]

O
N

-S
ta

te
 R

es
is

ta
nc

e 
[Ω

]

 

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40

O
ut

pu
t C

ur
re

nt
[A

]

Drain-Source Voltage [V]

Output Current vs.Drain-Source Voltage

-40℃

25℃

125℃

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1

0 1 2 3 4 5

O
ut

pu
t C

ur
re

nt
[A

]

Drain-Source Voltage [V]

Output Current vs.Drain-Source Voltage
(Zoom-up)

-40℃

25℃

125℃

 



 

 

NJW4832

 - 11 - Ver.2015-06-22 

 CHARACTERISTICS 

Turn-on Time vs.Ambient Temperature
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Turn-off Time vs.Ambient Temperature
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FLT Pin Low Level Output Voltage
vs.Ambient Temperature
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FLT Delay Time vs.Ambient Temperature
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TSD Detection/Release Temperature
vs. Input Voltage
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  Regarding Active Clamp Capacity of High/Low side Switch Products 
 
  What is “Active Clamp Capacity”. 

The IC might suffer to damage by the inductive kickback at the transient time of ON state to OFF state, when an 
inductive load such as a solenoid or motor is used for the load of the high-side/low-side switch. 

The protection circuit for the inductive kickback is the active clamp circuit. The energy that can be tolerated by the 
active clamp circuit is called "Active Clamp Capacity (EAS)". 

When using an inductive load to the high-side/low-side switch, you should design so that the ESW does not exceed the 
active clamp capability. 
 

  IC operation without an external protection parts (Fig 1) 
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Fig1. Active Clamp Waveform (Left: Low-side Switch / Light High-side Switch) 
 

At when the VIN turns off, the drain-source voltage (VDS) increases rapidly by the behavior of the inductive load that is 
keeping current flowing. However, it will be clamped at VDSS_CL by the active clamp circuit. At the same time, the drain 
current is flowed by adjusting the gate voltage of the output transistor, and the energy is dissipated at the output transistor. 
The energy: ESW is shown by the following formula. 
 

dttItVE DDSSW

At
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0
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DDCLDSS

CLDSS
AP VV

V
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_

_2

2
1

 

 
The ESW is consumed inside IC as heat energy. However, the thermal shutdown does not work when the VIN is 0V. 
Therefore in worst case the IC might break down. When using the active clamp, you should design ESW does not 
exceed the EAS. 

Application Tips 

Technical Information 
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  Application Hint 

The simplest protection example is to add an external flywheel diode at the load to protect IC from an inductive 
kickback. (Fig.2) 
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Fig 2. Application Circuit of Inductance Load Driving (Left: Low-side Switch / Light High-side Switch) 

Application Tips 

Technical Information 

[CAUTION] 
The specifications on this databook are only 

given for information , without any guarantee 
as regards either mistakes or omissions. The 
application circuits in this databook are 
described only to show representative usages 
of the product and not intended for the 
guarantee or permission of any right including the 
industrial rights. 
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 PACKAGE OUT LINE 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

DFN6-H1 (ESON6-H1) 

GD-N00602A-0 
UNIT: mm 



Mouser Electronics
  

Authorized Distributor
 
  

Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 
 
 
 NJR:   

  NJW4832KH1-A-TE3  NJW4832KH1-B-TE3

http://www.mouser.com/njr
http://www.mouser.com/access/?pn=NJW4832KH1-A-TE3
http://www.mouser.com/access/?pn=NJW4832KH1-B-TE3


                                        Tел:  +7 (812) 336 43 04 (многоканальный) 
                                                    Email:  org@lifeelectronics.ru 
 
                                                         www.lifeelectronics.ru 

 

ООО “ЛайфЭлектроникс”                                                                                                                  “LifeElectronics” LLC 
ИНН 7805602321 КПП 780501001 Р/С 40702810122510004610 ФАКБ "АБСОЛЮТ БАНК" (ЗАО) в г.Санкт-Петербурге К/С 30101810900000000703 БИК 044030703  

 

      Компания «Life Electronics» занимается поставками электронных компонентов импортного и 
отечественного производства от производителей и со складов крупных дистрибьюторов Европы, 
Америки и Азии. 

С конца 2013 года компания активно расширяет линейку поставок компонентов по направлению 
коаксиальный кабель, кварцевые генераторы и конденсаторы (керамические, пленочные, 
электролитические),  за  счёт заключения дистрибьюторских договоров 

      Мы предлагаем: 

 Конкурентоспособные цены и скидки постоянным клиентам. 

 Специальные условия для постоянных клиентов. 

 Подбор аналогов. 

 Поставку компонентов в любых объемах, удовлетворяющих вашим потребностям. 
 

 Приемлемые сроки поставки, возможна ускоренная поставка. 

 Доставку товара в любую точку России и стран СНГ. 

 Комплексную поставку. 

 Работу по проектам и поставку образцов. 

 Формирование склада под заказчика. 
 

 Сертификаты соответствия на поставляемую продукцию (по желанию клиента). 

 Тестирование поставляемой продукции. 

 Поставку компонентов, требующих военную и космическую приемку. 

 Входной контроль качества. 

 Наличие сертификата ISO. 
 

       В составе нашей компании организован Конструкторский отдел, призванный помогать 
разработчикам, и инженерам. 

  Конструкторский отдел помогает осуществить: 

 Регистрацию проекта у производителя компонентов. 

 Техническую поддержку проекта. 

 Защиту от снятия компонента с производства. 

 Оценку стоимости проекта по компонентам. 

 Изготовление тестовой платы монтаж и пусконаладочные работы. 
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